#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

#### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEV	WASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			LEASE BY SECURED PARTY			
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA					
Name Execution Date						
East-West Capital As	ssociates, Inc.			06/27/2003		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	Avalon Digital	Marketing S	Systems, Inc.			
Street Address:	2120 Main Str	et				
Internal Address:	Suite 200					
City:	Huntington Be	ach				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	92648					
PROPERTY NUMBE	1			]		
Property Type Number						
Patent Number:		449635			963	
CORRESPONDENCI	E DATA				0 6449635	
Fax Number:	(770)804	0900			\$40.00	
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 770-804-9080						
Correspondent Name: Steven P Wigmore						
Address Line 1: Sentry Law Group   Address Line 2: Two Ravinia Drive, Suite 700						
Address Line 2: Two Ravina Drive, State 700 Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30346						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			11.1500			
	NAME OF SUBMITTER:					
NAME OF SUBMITTE	ER:	Stev	ven P Wigmore, Reg. No. 40,447			

source=EastWest Relase of Avalon - six pages - executed June 27 2003#page3.tif source=EastWest Relase of Avalon - six pages - executed June 27 2003#page4.tif source=EastWest Relase of Avalon - six pages - executed June 27 2003#page5.tif source=EastWest Relase of Avalon - six pages - executed June 27 2003#page6.tif

849 725 4100

### EAST-WEST CAPITAL ASSOCIATES

10900 WILSHIKE BLVD., SUITT 950 • LUS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90024 • PHONE (510) 209-6150 • PAX (510) 209-6160

June 27, 2003

#### Via Facsimile & U.S. Mail

Robert I. Webber Avalon Digital Marketing Systems 19782 MacArthur Blvd., Suite 100 Irvine, CA 92612

#### Gentlemen:

Reference is hereby made to the Convertible Promissory Note and Security Agreement (the "Loan Arrangement") between Avalon Digital Marketing Systems, Inc. (the "Company") and East-West Capital Associates, Inc. ("East-West"). The Company's obligations to East-West are secured by a security interest in and to certain of the Company's assets. In connection therewith, East-West has filed a Financing Statement (Form UCC-1) with the Secretary of State of Delaware (filing number 3079475) (the "Financing Statement") and with the Patent and Trademark Office

The Company has advised East-West that the Company intends to enter into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") with Silverpop Systems Inc. ("Silverpop"), pursuant to which the Company intends to sell and transfer all of its assets related to its business of providing e-mail marketing services utilizing the Company's Radical Mail, Messenger, Control Commerce and Launchpad proprietary software applications, together with modifications made thereto specifically, and the technology of the business formerly known as MindArrow. The Company and East-West have agreed that the following amounts are required to be paid to East-West in order to satisfy the Company's obligations under the Loan Arrangement:

O PALANCE	
Principal: Interest: Total:	\$200,000,00 6,958.90 \$206,958.90

Obligations

Interest shall continue to accrue at the daily amount of \$54.79 from and after June 27, 2003. All payments are to be sent by federal funds wire transfer pursuant to the wire transfer instructions attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u>.

Upon East-West's receipt of the amounts set forth above, which will be confirmed to you upon receipt thereof, the Company is authorized to file the UCC Financing Statement Amendment and the Release and Reassignment of Patent and Patent Applications attached hereto as <u>Exhibit B</u>, indicating the termination of the Financing Statement referenced above. In addition, at the request of the Company, East-West shall prepare all necessary further discharges, releases and other documents that may be necessary to release any security interests, pledges, or mortgages held by East-West in and to the Company's assets in connection with the Loan Agreement.

LA 78202v2

849 725 4100

June 27, 2003 Page Two

Upon receipt of the amounts set forth above, East-West shall be deemed to have confirmed and agreed that (a) the obligations pursuant to the Loan Arrangement have been satisfied and paid in full, and (b) the security agreements, pledge agreements and other agreements, including, without limitation, the Financing Statement, evidencing collateral pledged to the Bank pursuant to the Loan Arrangement have been terminated and are of no further force and effect.

The authority conferred herein and the arrangements confirmed herein shall expire at the close of business on Thursday, July 3, 2003 if the required payments have not been transmitted by such time to East-West.

Very truly yours,

EAST-WEST CAPITAL ASSOCIATES, INC.

By: Stuart D. halter Vice President

SØB:mg

ce: Merv Adelson Lajuana Latiolais, Assante Business Management (via facsimile)

563864.1\16004.0009 LA 78202v2

•

949 725 4100 T

٠

#### EXHIBIT A

#### WIRE INSTRUCTIONS

.

563864 1\16004 0009 DOCSOC\978251v2\14330 0001

# Wires coming to the firm should be directed as follows:

### Wire Instructions for Client Trust Account

California Bank & Trust 550 South Hope Street Suite 100 Los Angeles, CA 90071 ABA #121002042 Account Name: Buchalter, Nemer, Fields & Younger Account Number: 3240008521 Reference: Client Name

LA 50389v1

٠

### EXHIBIT B

## UCC FINANCING STATEMENT AMENDMENT (FORM UCC-3)

.

563864,1\15004,0009 DOCSDC\978251v2\14330,0001

> PATENT REEL: 023056 FRAME: 0817

۰.

.

Jun-30- Jur	-03 12:52p ŋ-27-03 12:01		SYC&R 6 Buchalter 213 896-	ŨADU	-	949 725 4100		T-915 P.	016/018	F-740
		A STATE	MENTAMEND	MENT						
FOLLO	WINSTRUCTION WE & PHONE OF (	5 (from and \$9	EXI CAREFULLY		-1					
B, SEN		ament to (N	ame and Address)							
1a, INV	TIAL FINANCING ST	TEMENT FILE P				The Above af	מן <u>ה</u> ו	DR FILING CIFFICE & FINANCING STATE De filed for normal (or	MENT ANEN (Depress) (R	Olive the second se
304	69380		Subaban Success (1987)	तिव्य क्रम्प्स्य १९ १९११मध्यकण्ड	with respect to a	ounty measures of us	Store P	AL ESTATE RECORD	nination Store	articani.
3	CONTINUATION.	Elipocitivonado di Protocoloria de la constante	THE FILLING STREAMENT IN	nnii(186 800vo ymii) 1994	nci 10 sefulliy d	jerest(s) of the Secure	a Pany buu	Jourgué tre countres	on Schemant	்ற 
5. AM Abo	ENDMENT (PAR	TY INFORMATI Daning miles 2005 or 200focar Garg S) 41 Juni 74 Gr T NFORMATION:	Dame of anogene viscom 7 ION) The Anoniment all and provide appropriate All control pictures of the anominent o grader new address (if and ON DIGITAL MAR	905 Depilor 91 64 million in (lemis 6 and 64 million in (lemis 6 and 1993 million in (lemis)	Scentred Party or 7. DELETE to Bo do	ar nacana Chack any Name, Gine Ibana na Name, Gine Ibana na	and the stick	рио раков. Ор пате! Сопртов и от 75 ингр сопртов и	ыл 74 о 76, Innia 70-79 (н	and Sizo
CR	TINDIVIDUAL'S LAS	ST INAME		FIRST	AME		MIDDL	ENAME	121	л <del>г</del> тх
	ANGED (NEW) OR		MATION.							
OR 7	9. INDIVIDUAL'S LA	STNAME		FIRST	VAME		MIDDL	ENAME	8	UFFIX
TG. MA	MING ADDRESS		<u></u>	ÇITY			STATE	POSTAL CODE	a	QUNTRY
70 TA	AX 10 6 99N OR 6	IN ADDL INFO ORGANIZAT DEBTOR	RE 7. TYPE OF DR.GAN	ZANON 77 JUR	SDICTION OF D	RGANIZATION	7g PR	GANIZATIONAL ID B.	ų sva	
		LATERAL CH	NGE): crock only one of a adod. or give ontarcros	isting collisiona descript	on, of describe	constan	a,			
			RECORD AUTHORIZIN			_				

AGOR CONSIGNATION OF BUILDING DALLEY, OF & THE IS & TERMINATION BUILDINGS D	y a Classes, criects have all and e		<u>د</u>
DE ORGANIZATIONE NAME EAST-WEST CAPITAL ASSOCIAT	TES. MC. P.	IMIDDLE NAME	Suffix
OR BE INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME		
10 DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE (ong. UCC1 fi	led 2-25-03)		

FILING OFFICE COPY -- NATIONAL LICC FINANCING STATEMENT AMENDMENT (FORM LICC3) (REV 07/29/98)